

No. 16-992

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARISA N. PAVAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL SMITH, M.D., MPH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 15, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO HOLD THAT THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	5
A. As this Court Recognized in <i>Obergefell</i> , the Fourteenth Amendment Guarantees All Persons an Equal Right To Marry the Person of Their Choice	5
B. The Fourteenth Amendment and the Su- premacY Clause Together Require That the Equal Protection Guarantee Must Be Enforced Against Contrary State Law	10
C. The Decision of the Court Below Is at Odds with the Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment, as Well as This Court's Precedents	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	7, 8
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	11, 12
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879) (No. 6,456) (Field, C.J.).....	8
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	11
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	3, 7
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	12
Ark. Code § 9-10-201(a).....	4, 15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	11, 12
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Recon- struction, 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914).....	8
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Crea- tion and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	12
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Living Originalism</i> (2011) .	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Speech of Gov. Oliver Morton at Anderson, Madison Cty., Indiana (Sept. 22, 1866), <i>in Cincinnati Commercial</i> , Nov. 23, 1866, <i>reprinted in Speeches of the Campaign of 1866 in the States of Ohio, Indiana, and Kentucky</i> (1866).....	6
